THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE SAN ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT TO WAIVE THE TEMPORARY FOOD ESTABLISHMENT PERMIT REQUIREMENT, INCLUDING FEES AND REQUIRED INSPECTIONS, FOR LOCAL CHILDREN AND YOUTH PARTICIPATING IN LEMONADE DAY ON MAY 3, 2015.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, in 2007 the Prepared 4 Life organization in Houston, Texas initiated Lemonade Day, a community event to teach youth how to start and run their own businesses; and

WHEREAS, through this program, children learn the entrepreneurial skills necessary to successfully establish and operate a lemonade stand for one day; and

WHEREAS, this experience is meant to teach basic business skills that will equip the youngster to be successful in future endeavors; and

WHEREAS, the City has a longstanding record of supporting youth development activities; and

WHEREAS, Lemonade Day has been a successful event in San Antonio since 2010 and in other Texas cities that foster the entrepreneurial spirit of children and youth; and

WHEREAS, to encourage participation and make this experience more affordable, the event sponsors have asked the City to waive the temporary food establishment permit requirement and allow participants to set up in City parks; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The San Antonio Metropolitan Health District is hereby authorized to waive the temporary food establishment permit requirement, including fees and required inspections for local children and youth participating in Lemonade Day on May 3, 2015.

SECTION 2. The City Council directs staff to allow Lemonade Day participants to set up on certain City parks where stands can be accommodated. A copy of the list of parks to be used on Lemonade Day is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I**.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is effective ten days after		liately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes;
PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	
		M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor
ATTEST:		APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk		Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney